200 basis points decrease (153,703) (159,119)

– Decrease in interest income (617,284) (514,181)

– Decrease in interest expense 463,581 355,062

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

BankWindhoek_Fins_10419_FINAL_14Sept_1130_SA.indd   156 2016/09/14   10:54

CHAPTER 07

157INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.4 Price risk

The following fair value financial instruments expose the group to price risk: derivative financial instruments,
treasury bills, government stock and unit trust investments designated at fair value through profit or loss
and equity securities classified as available for sale. The equity securities are listed on the FTSE and NYSE and
are included in “investment securities” on the statement of financial position. The group generally does not
undertake equity exposure. The exposure arose due to specific circumstances and they are managed individually.

Group

Sensitivity analysis
2016

N$’000
2015

N$’000

(i) Investment securities

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair
value of equity securities had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

10% increase in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) 13,400 10,054

10% decrease in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) (13,400) (10,054)

(ii) Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair
value of treasury bills had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (7,172) (9,551)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 7,246 9,665

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair
value of government stock had the following changes arisen on the significant
inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (3,493) (873)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 3,684 915

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

BankWindhoek_Fins_10419_FINAL_14Sept_1130_SA.indd   157 2016/09/14   10:54

CHAPTER 07 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

158 CAPRICORN INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED (formerly Bank Windhoek Holdings Limited)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.5 Market risk capital charge

The following capital charges have been assigned to the components of market risk for the banking group, as
defined in BID 5 – “Determination on capital adequacy”:

Capital charges

2016
N$’000

2015
N$’000

Interest rate risk 11,085 11,947

Foreign exchange risk 37,068 11,559

3.4 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

[…]

Sensitivity analysis performed on financial instruments recognised at fair value is included in note 3.3.4.

Group
2016

N$’000
2015

N$’000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the
fair value of loans and advances had the following changes arisen on the
significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (873,442) (790,455)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 943,648 856,732

100 basis points increase in earnings rate 173,334 162,371

100 basis points decrease in earnings rate (181,775) (161,387)

1 month increase in term to maturity (32,255) (44,595)

1 month decrease in term to maturity 31,043 48,374

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the
fair value of other borrowings had the following changes arisen on the
significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate 48,936 –

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (22,098) –

100 basis points increase in JIBAR rate (25,007) –

100 basis points decrease in JIBAR rate 53,639 –

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the
fair value of debt securities had the following changes arisen on the
significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (41,225) (60,786)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 42,408 62,999

100 basis points increase in coupon rate 43,858 63,741

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (43,858) (63,741)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

BankWindhoek_Fins_10419_FINAL_14Sept_1130_SA.indd   168 2016/09/14   10:54

CHAPTER 07

169INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)
(c) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group

2016
N$’000

2015
N$’000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the
fair value of promissory notes had the following changes arisen on the
significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (3,267) (2,249)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 3,317 4,601

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the
fair value of replica notes had the following changes arisen on the
significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (1,775) (2,734)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 1,809 2,811

100 basis points increase in coupon rate 2,030 2,988

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (2,030) (2,988)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

BankWindhoek_Fins_10419_FINAL_14Sept_1130_SA.indd   169 2016/09/14   10:54

CHAPTER 07 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

170 CAPRICORN INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED (formerly Bank Windhoek Holdings Limited)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)
(d) Details of level 2 and level 3 fair value instruments

Valuation
technique

Types of
valuation

inputs

Valuation inputs
(ranges)

2016 2015

Financial assets measured at fair value
Financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss

Treasury bills Income approach* Note 1 5.8% – 8.8% 5.4% – 7.4%
Government stock Income approach* Note 1 8.7% – 9.9% 7.9% – 9.9%